1
Flight testing of a reconfigurable control system
on an unmanned aircraft
David Shore and Marc Bodson
University of Utah
Abstract— A radio-controlled aircraft was built and equipped with air-data and inertial
sensors. A radio frequency link was added to transmit data and receive commands from a
ground station. Data from several flight tests was used to characterize the dynamic

could easily imagine such a system implemented in piloted commercial aircraft and unmanned
air vehicles designed with fault tolerance in mind.
40
For future research, it would be interesting to explore how the reconfigurable control law can
be incorporated into a nonlinear autopilot and applied to a small UAV such as the one used in
this project. A more sophisticated sensor suite would be needed to obtain absolute position
measurements. Nevertheless, the simplified reconfigurable control law discussed in this paper
could be useful as an inner loop, instead of a more conventional system based on rotational
accelerations, if the aircraft had a high degree of inherent stability.
REFERENCES
1Ward, D., Monaco, J., Bodson, M., “Development and Flight Testing of a Parameter
Identification Algorithm for Reconfigurable Control”, Journal of Guidance, Control, and
Dynamics, vol. 21, no. 6, 1998, pp. 948-956.
2Oppenheimer, M.W., Doman, D.B., “Reconfigurable Control Design for the X-40A With In-
Flight Simulation Results,” Proceedings of the AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control
Conference and Exhibit, Providence, RI, 2004, AIAA-2004-5017.
3Brinker, J., Wise, K., “Flight Testing of Reconfigurable Control Law on the X-36 Tailless
Aircraft,” Journal of Guidance, Control, and Dynamics, vol. 24, no. 5, 2001, pp. 903-909.
4Eberhardt, R., Ward, D., “Indirect Adaptive Flight Control of a Tailless Fighter Aircraft,”
Proceedings of the AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Conference and Exhibit, Portland,
OR, 1999, pp. 466-476.
5Doman, D., Ngo, A., Leggett, D., Saliers, M., Pachter, M., “Development of a Hybrid Direct-
Indirect Adaptive Control System for the X-33,” Proceedings of the AIAA Guidance, Navigation,
and Control Conference and Exhibit, Denver, CO, 2000.
6Seanor, B., Song, Y., Napolitano, M., Campa, G., “Comparison of On-line and Off-line
Parameter Estimation Techniques using the NASA F/A-18 HARV Flight Data”, Proceedings of
the AIAA Atmospheric Flight Mechanics Conference, 2001, AIAA-2001-4261.
7Campa, G., Napolitano, M., Seanor, B., Fravolini, M., Song, Y., “Application of an Improved
LWR Method to Real-Time Aircraft Parameter Identification Problems”, Proceedings of the
American Control Conference, Anchorage, AK, 2002, pp. 197-202.
8Calise, A., Lee, S., Sharma, M., “Development of a Reconfigurable Flight Control Law for

11Shtessel, Y., Buffington, J., Banda, S., “Tailless aircraft flight control using multiple time
scale reconfigurable sliding modes,” IEEE Transactions on Control Systems Technology, vol.
10, no. 2 , 2002, pp. 288 – 296.
41
12Bodson, M., Pohlchuck, W., “Command Limiting in Reconfigurable Flight Control”, Journal
of Guidance, Control, and Dynamics, vol. 21, no. 4, 1998, pp. 639-646.
13Bodson, M., “A Reconfigurable Nonlinear Autopilot”, Journal of Guidance, Control, and
Dynamics, vol. 26, no. 5, 2003, pp. 719-727.
14Steinberg, M., “Comparison of Intelligent, Adaptive, and Nonlinear Flight Control Laws,”
Journal of Guidance, Control, and Dynamics, vol. 24, no. 4, 2001, pp. 693-699.
15Hallberg, E., Kaminer, I., Pascoal, A., “Development of the Rapid Flight Test Prototyping
System for Unmanned Air Vehicles”, Proceedings of the American Control Conference,
Philadelphia, PA, 1998, pp. 699-703.
16Kaminer, I., Yakimenko, O., Dobrokhodov, V., Lim, B., “Development and Flight Testing of
GNC Algorithms using a Rapid Flight Test Prototyping System”, Proceedings of the AIAA
Guidance, Navigation, and Control Conference and Exhibit, Monterey, CA, 2002, AIAA-2002-
4653.
17Jang, J., Tomlin, C., “Autopilot Design for the Stanford DragonFly UAV: Validation through
Hardware-in-the-Loop Simulation”, Proceedings of the AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and
Control Conference and Exhibit, Montreal, Canada, 2001, AIAA-2001-4179.
18Jang, J., Tomlin, C., “Design and Implementation of a Low Cost, Hierarchical and Modular
Avionics Architecture for the DragonFly UAVs”, Proceedings of the AIAA Guidance,
Navigation, and Control Conference and Exhibit, Monterey, CA, 2002, AIAA-2002-4465.
19Napolitano, M., “F-16 and YF-22 Scale Models with On-board On-line Learning
Microprocessors-based Neural Algorithms for Autopilot and Fault-Tolerant Flight Control
Systems”, Department of Mechanical and Aerospace Engineering, West Virginia University,
1999, pp. 198-203.